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Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Bases Conversion and
Development Authority (BCDA), which comprise the statement of financial position as at
December 31, 2014, and the statement of profit or loss, statement of changes in equity and
statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting
policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with state accounting principles generally accepted in the
Philippines, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable
the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.
We conducted our audit in accordance with Philippine Standards on Auditing.  Those
standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from
material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risks assessments, the auditor

considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.
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20,528,400,862
15,933,005,255
3,318,865,927

44,550,007,675
29,325,124,163
4,504,646,985

118,160,050,867

20,970,644,222
16,665,717,715

925,517,136
43,143,570,735
26,424,782,009
4,838,245,656

112,968,477,473
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BASES CONVERSION AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(With comparative figures for the year ended December 31, 2013)
(in Philippine Peso)

Note Capital

Unappropriated  Appropriated
Retained Retained
Earnings  Earnings Total Equity

Balance at December 31, 2012
Correction of prior years' errors
Value of Heritage Park Certificates
Balance of NG subsidy on 230KV

Transmission Project
Adjustment in value of land

transferred/conveyed/swapped

75,335,348,753  12,508,288,406
31 0 @  331,105,744

(923,740,021) 0

(522,222)

30,000_

0  87,843,637,159
0 331,105,744
0 (923,740,021)

(522,222)

30,000
Restated Balance, January 1, 2013 74,411,116,510  12,839,394,150 87,250,510,660

Changes in equity for 2013
Profit for the year
Dividends remitted to BTr
BCDA's share on asset disposition proceeds

thru sale of various properties
Derecognition of value of land sold/conveyed
Value of capitalized Heritage Park Certificates

Other adjustments

4,014,450,655
(629,012,168)

93,505,122
(183,673,807)

96,750
437

4,014,450,655
(629,012,168)

93,505,122
(183,673,807)

96,750
43JL

Balance at December 31, 2013 74,321,045,012  16,224,832,637 90,545,877,649

Changes in equity for 2014
Adjustment in value of land

transferred/conveyed/swapped

BCDA's share on asset disposition proceeds
thru sale of various properties

Derecognition of value of land sold/conveyed

Adjustment in area of land transferred by the
NG based on actual survey

Profit for the year
Dividends remitted to BTr
Appropriated for Property Development Fund 15

Balance at December 31, 2014

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

4,425,375,487

243,319,929

(780,065,056)

(47,426,172)
0
0
0

78,162,249,200

0

0

0

0
3,834,109,810
(500,000,000)

(6.000,000,000)
13,558,942,447

0

0

0

0
0
0

6.000,000.000
6,000,000,000

4,425,375,487

243,319,929

(780,065,056)

(47,425,172)
3,834,109,810
(500,000,000)

0
97,721,191,647



BASES CONVERSION AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(With comparative figures for the year ended December 31, 2013)
(In Philippine Peso)

Note 2014
(As restated)

2013

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Dividends received
Proceeds from joint venture projects
Cash receipts from lessees
Proceeds from toll operations
Proceeds from the disposition of transferred properties
Interest income from cash equivalents and short/long term investments
Proceeds from disposition of Heritage Park Certificates
Output tax on deemed sale transaction
Collection of receivables
Collection/(refund) of performance, bid bonds and bid securities
Collection of guarantee deposit/development control fees
Receipts from BCDA housing projects
Miscellaneous receipts
Remittance of beneficiaries' share to the Bureau of Treasury
Payment to suppliers/creditors and employees
Payment of operations and maintenance expenses of SCTEx
Payment of taxes, duties and fees
Payment of estate management expenses

27.50 % share of BCDA from asset disposition

1,938,825,542
1,371,896,750
1,313,982,647
1,213,037,111

805,408,086
114,496,312

86,291,653
59,996,160
25,028,104

1,641,018
2,000,000
1,665,302

21,513,824
(1,707,350,131)

(488,803,501)
(482,342,504)
(290,038,634)
(251,267,115)
(243,319,929)

517,770,795
2,292,917,711

731,771,995
1,042,192,505

321,292,530
138,432,784
158,479,323

0
598,650,172
183,306,944
20,000,000
5,416,564

19,997,455
(1,760,509,193)

(587,437,920)
(535,715,959)
(30,173,750)

(166,730,061)
(93,505,122)

Net cash used in operating activities 3,492,660,695 2,856,156,773

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Increase in short-term investments
Acquisition of property and equipment and payment

for various infrastructure projects
Investment/advances to subsidiaries and affiliates

(8,997,914,879)

(41,377,154)
0

(2,988,388,551)

(1,616,838)
(100,299,646)

Net cash used in investing activities (9,039,292,033) (3,090^305,035)

CASH FLOWS FROM. FINANCING ACTIVITIES
27.50 % share of BCDA from asset disposition
Partial settlement of J1CA loan
Dividends paid to the Bureau of the Treasury
Final settlement of notes payable

Payment of financing charges

243,319,929
(833,379,273)
(500,000,000)

0
(218,591,134)

93,505,122
(844,435,082)
(529,012,168)
(20,658,985)

(229,439,959)

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

Netcashusedinfinancingactivities

EFFECTOFEXCHANGERATECHANGESONCASHAND
CASHEQUIVALENTS

NETDECREASEINCASHANDCASHEQUIVALENTS
CASHANDCASHEQUIVALENTSATBEGINNINGOF'YEAR

CASHANDCASHEQUIVALENTSATENDOFYEAR' 5

(1,308,650,478)

(91,038)
(6,855,372,854)
7,333,685,337

478,312,483

(1,630,041,072)

285,427
(1,863,903,907)
9,197,589,244

7,333,685,337


